UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2307413317 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/15/2023 02:20 PM Pg: 10of 9

Investor Loan # 230918604

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Morigage Corporation

7, ;' Dleasant Valley Avepug
Moot Laurel, NT 08054

After Recording Return To:

Freedor: Mr teage Corporation Ci0:
Morigage Conn ot Document Solutions
G860 North Argoar. Street, Unit A
Denver, CO 80243

APN/Tax ID: 13-30-306-210-0000
Recording Number: 2295171

This docurment was prepared [y Freedom Mottpage Corporation, Michele Rice, 10500 Kincaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers IN 46053 /5704, (855) £90-3900

Space Abov: fsis Lime For Recording Data

Original Principal Amount: $175,010.00 Loan Number: 4147879332
Unpaid Principal Amotit; $173,468.59 ¥HA Case Nou: 138-1443978-703
New Principal Amount: $139,574.61 ' MERSi#: 100561190010154018

Original Security Instrament recorded on Date 10/14/2%%2)in Book or Liber at
page(s} or 25 Documnent/Instrument Number £ 870752, in the Records of Cook,
TLLINOIS.

T.OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMUINT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Claim and .0 10 Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™) between REINIEID MAYOR AND
MARGARETH ALVIZUREZ, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS TENANT. BY THE
ENTIRETY whose address is 2731 N NEW ENGLAND AVE, CHICAGO, 1L 60747-1734
“Borrower” or “I") and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose addtsss 7, 207
Pleasant Valley Awvenue, Mount Laurel, NI 08054 {“Lender™), ad MORTCALS
ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC, (“MERS”™) whose address is P.O. Pou
2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026 (“Mortgagee™), is given on 01/31/2023 and effective 03/01/2023, anc
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security
Instrument”), made by REINIER MAYOR AND MARGARETH ALVIZUREZ, HUSBAND
AND WIFE, AS TENANTS BY THE ENTIRETY t¢ MERS AS NOMINEE FOR HOME
POINT FINANCIAL CORFORATION for $175,010.00 and inlerest, dated 10/06/2021 and
tecorded ot Date 10/14/2021 in Book or Liber , al page(s) , OF a8
Docurneni/Instrument Number 2428707052, in the Recurds of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note
bearing the same date ag and secured by the Security Instument, which was entered into as
security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described

UIf mare than one Barrower or Mottgagor 15 executing this document, each is referred to as
“Botrower” or “l.” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular {such as
“Borrower” or “1”) shall include the phural (such as “Borowers” or “we™) and vice versa where
approprialc.

Page 1 of 7

o
LU e R e T

{Sea el . 3840505414 75) QT5RAE-O011 2584-0 [PAG.IB6F) [COE 32 18122 I5.2B515025]



2307413317 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and defincd in the Sccanty Instrument as the “Property,” located at 2731 N NEW ENGLAND
AVE CHICAGO, TL 69707-1734. See Exhibit A for Legal Description

MERS #: 100661190010154018

My eape Electronic Registration Systems, Ine. (“MERS™) is a separate corporation that is acting
solcty a8 nominee for the owner and holder of the promissory note, its successors and assigns.
The MER S -address is P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026. The MERS telephone pumber is
{B88) 675 P4FRS (6377).

Empaortent Disclozares: The Federal Housing Adenistration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
voeu with informatio suesigned (o help you arlerstand the modifed moorgrape trms that zre being
offered to you. Lende’ i@ required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terrs, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to
cnable Borrower to make informed decisions, Thig imformation is included below. Please vead it
cacefully, '

If my representations in Section | below Zomnanue to be true in all material respecis, then this Loan
Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Mote secured by the Mortgage. The
Morigage and Note together, as they may previcusiy have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents”. Capitalized lerms used in (us” Agreemenl and oot defined here bave the
meaning given Lo them in the Loan Documents. 1f thers 1 more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this document, each iz refared to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “I")
shall include the plural (such as “we™) and vice versa where apr ~opriate.

1. My Representations. [ cetify, represent to Lender, and agree a: fallows:

A, T live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Property as my pircipz! residence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no material adverse physical cordition(s). The
Property has no more than four wits.

B. 1am not 4 borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no change i e
ownership of the Property after [ signed the Loan Documientz.

D. If I received a discharge iz a Chapter 7 Bankruptey procezding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. . Aclmowledgements and Precomdiions to Modification. I understand and ackmowledge
that: -

" A. Asa precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documnents, ¥ must
accépt and fully cxccute the requied subordinate mortgage loan {also called a Patial
Clzim Note and Security Instrument). I have reviewed and approved the terms of such
subordinate loan,

Page 2 of 7

L 0 000 A

Fracking#t: 3540535404 267) £ 75455-00 41 25300 [PAS.Z398] N0 32 247122 #3.26515025)



2307413317 Page: 3of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requirements under this Agreement has not been met,

C. Prior to the Modification Etfective Date {as defined in Section 3), if Lender determmes
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and comect, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will bave all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents,

D, Thi Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Aprerinzat and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
accurred

3. The Modification. Ir :ll of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true in zll
material respects anu al, preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been mei, the Loarn Docviments will automatically become modified on 03012023 (the
“Modification Effective Dut=""v-2nd all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees thal reroain
unpaid will be waived. If T have zil=d to make any payments that are a precondition to this
modification, this modification wi,l = ake effect,

A, The new Maturity Drate will be: 03401 /206

B. The new pnocipal balance of my Noi= 2%l be $139,574.61 (the “New Principal
Balance™). In servicing yoor loan, the Lender may have incumred third-party fees or
charges that were not included in the terms of s Apreement. 1F so, these fees and
charges will appear on your monthly statement undey “rees and Charges.” These fees and
charges will not accrue interest or tate fees. You may pay *wre fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and crarges at the earliest of (1) the
date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2} the dzee von pay the entire New
Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

C. Tprommise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lenader.

D. The annual interest rate on the New Prncipal Balance will be 6.625%, begi ming
03/01/2023, both before and after any new default. This fixed interest rate will rewaa i
effect until the principal and interzst and all of the obligations due under the Modifizd
Loan Documente are paid in full.

E. On (04/01/2023 and on the first day of each month thereafier unti! all of the abligations
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in fill, Borrower must make monthly
paymenis of $1,248.15 (each, a “Monthly Payment™). Each Monthly Payment includes
principal and interest of $829.61, plus the corrent required escrow payment of §418.54.
My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with
applicable law. If an escrow adjustment oceurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

F. ['will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan Doeuments.

Page 3 of 7 o

0 000

[Frthingd: SROSISA0425) BT$666-00417500-0 [PAGACOTNUOL 52 2301 2 1 26595025)




2307413317 Page: 4 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Additional Agreemenis, Lender and ] agree to the following;

A, T accepl the risks of entering inlo this Agreement. These rigks include (but are not limited
to}

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more diffienlt to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult io get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) ‘my modified loan will have a fixed interast rate that will not change. As a resalt, if
the intaaest xate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes m
an inde <y new fixed interest rate might someumes be higher than I would have
paid before iy modification,

B. 1 autharize Lender to atach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security mstrument, and any
other televant mformation reraited by a County Clerk [or other yecordation office) to
allow for recording if and whey Lipder seeks recordation.

C. All persons who sigeed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (1) a bormwer or ec-bomrower is deceased; (2) the
barrower and co-borrower are divorced iad the Property has been transferred lo onc
sponse in the divoree decree, n which event (he spause who no longer has an interest i
the Property need not sign this Agreement (althovzh the non-signing spouse may
continue to be beld liable for the obligation under (1¢/Loan Documenis), or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing,

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbiarinee, trial period plan,
or workout plan that 1 entered into with Lender before the date of this ereement.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly moiiGed by this
Agrecment, remain i full foree and effect and T will comply, with 2') covenants,
agreements, and requrements of the Loan Documents, including {but not limitd to: my
agreeient to pay all taxes, insurance premiurns, assessmenls, Escrow liems, impovads;
and all other similar abligations, the amounts of which may change iin accordance it
the terms of iy Modified Loan Documents.

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agrcemenls, enforceable in
acuoidagce with thejr terms and are hereby ratified and contined.

G. [ will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or similar Gile
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessary of required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification {o ensure that the Mongage, as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien pesition and is fully enforceable. The terms of
tis Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be nuli and veid, it
Lender does not receive such ritle endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) o or before the Modification Effective Date.

Page 4 0f 7

00000

[Trackingla: 304 05152008) 475866-D0112580-0 {PAG 4003) |BOC 97 25122 1d. 30515035



2307413317 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. Tlnow that [ am only entitled to less mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefare, if Lender discovers any ervar in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, T authorize the Lender to advise me of the error. If [ do not
accept the comrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement beconies void and of no
legal effect. IF T accept 1he corrected terms, I will execute and pramptly return to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement andlor (2) covrect the terns and conditions of this
Aevement {a “Corrected Agreement™). If I do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agromient or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Modificiden, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue i full force gand
¢ffeet, such erms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the ModiT<ation.

1. Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my nam:, address, telephone number, social security number, eredit
5c0Te, INCOME, paymeny niatoty, government monitoring nformation, and information
about account balances and scriviy (* Personal Information™). [n addition, [ consent to the
disclosure of my Personal Infoiin~<ron and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any investor, insurer, guarantor, or serviser that owns, insures, guarantees, of services my
first lien or subordinate lien (if appliczble) mortgage loan(s), {2) companies that perform
support services for the Modification, ard (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling
agency,

J. Tf any document related to the Lozn Documents anioc s Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing, I will comply with Lender’s fcquesi Lo execute, acknowledpe,
initial, and deliver to Lender any documnents Lender deeins necessary (“Replacement
Documents”},

1 will deliver the Replacement Documents to Lender within ten’dzvs after 1 receive
Lender’s written request for such Replacement Documents.

K. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS”) is a separate ericpontion
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and wl2pbine
number of P.O. Box 20246, Flint, M1 48501-2026 a nominec for the owner and hoide: of
the promissory nole, its successors and assigns | (i) has the rights to ¢xercise any or ali ci
thosc interests, including, but not limited to. the right to foreclose and sell the Property;
and (iif) has the right to take any action required of Lender, including, but not limited to,
releasing and canceling the mortgage loan. -

Fage5ol?

10 0000

[Trakingki: JEAO535404 268 075966 011 25BN [PAE 4NNS] [DOC A2 377122 1d 2AK 15025



2307413317 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Bomower accepts and agress to the terms contained in this Security
Tnstroment and in any rider(s) g:xeouted by Borrower and Eﬁd with it.

;.‘f‘gn here o execute

{Midification Agreement Reinier Mayor

(Must be s cthy as printed)
17 1 A3
Siznatyfe e (M YYYY)
Sign here to £itrate

V'L Margareth Alvizurez
(Must be signed exactly as printed)

048 1 A 1303
Signatore Dale (MM/DD/YY YY)

Modgilication Ag;m::eut

Witness Signature

Withess Printed Name
{ )

Witness Signamre Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
__{Space beiow this line for Ao vizdgemens]
STATREOF ALL/n/075

COUNTY OF C00H

On the 2052 day of FEQRV4RS in“the year AYS3 before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally ‘ppear-d Reinier Mavor and
Margareth Alvizurez, personalty known to me (or proved tc me on/tho basis of satisfaciory
evidence) o be the persom(s) whose namc(s) isfare subscribed to the-wifin instument and
acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in histher/their authe::z2d capacity(ies),
and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument, the person or entity upon beualf of which
the person or entity acted, excouted the msirument.

ESS my hand and official seal.

Wttiand P sdstolo

(Signature)

Notary Public: A)ﬂ' LA /q Q.@?fﬂ:’(
(Printed Name) '
My commission expires: ﬁa 5/ 223 / SAZE (Notary Public Seal)

(Please ensure seal does mod svertap Any language or print)

i P DR

. L Officlzi ¥aat
T wWiltam ! Souak
Notary Public Stat2 #7flinals

My Commission Expiiss 5/2512026 §.

T

Page 6 of 7 ) [

A0 000000

[Trachinih); IMRSI5204 20) B75088-00112580-0 (PAT.4007] DO 32 200028 W 2p51i02%)



2307413317 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

L L A g R e e R e Rt e L e It e I S e P b T T L)

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom Mortgage Corporations

LLC, its attorney in fact

Dated: March 9th, 2023

Name: Keanue Her
Title :Attorney-in-Fact

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement)

STATE OF Colorado
COUNTY OF _ Denver

On _8th_day of March_in the year _2023 _before Me, Koob Johny Lor

Notary Public, persanally appeared ___ Keanue He e o AGOMOY IDELS
of Mortgage Cennect Document Solutlons LI..C Attorney in Fact for Freedom Mortgage
Corporation, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person{s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that hefshefthey executad the same in his/herfiheir authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/herftheir signature{s) on the instrument the person(s), or
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acled, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
M Nctary Signature 4

Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

May 26th, 2026

Netary Public Commission Expiration Date

Signatures continue on the following page




2307413317 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

Ao ARk R R R AR AN R E RN R AN RN AR AT AT R AR AR R AR R AFER B R R RO R A Ak Ak

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage CrCuonic Registration Systems, Inc.,
as nominee 1cr Mavler, its successors and assigns

By: E -}r"“’\_{_ March 9th, 2023
L

Date

Maria Tovar-Segjovia _, Assistant Vice-President

[Space below this kine for £ cknowfedgement]

STATE OF Colorado

COUNTY QF Danver

On gth day of __March _inthe year 2023 hefore me, Kook Sshny Lor

Notary Public, personally appeared faria Tovar-Segovia

Assistant Vice-President of Morigage Electronic Registration Systems !, as nominee for
Lender, its suscessors and assigns personally known to me (or proved 10 ria nn the basis of
satisfactory evidence} to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscriber! < -the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in hisfhantheir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the mstrumen: t1e person{s),
ot entity upon behalf of which the parson(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

ﬁodm Lor Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

May 26th, 2026 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date




2307413317 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIRIT A

Al ipt certain parcel of land situated in the County of Coak, State of Ilinois:

Lot 12 (Exe20t the South 13 feet thereof) and the South 20 feel of Lot 11 1n Block 1 it EE. Reed's
Mont Cla= Sordivision, o subdivision of the West 1/2 of the East 2/3 of the East 172 of the South

West 1/4 of Sect.on 30, Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in
Cook County, Biineiy

Page T of 7

10 000000

Th-aokinghl; 3840535 026 07 SABE-COM 25E0 FAG, 4000] IDOG A2 3171122 #1.28515025)



